
84

According to statistics compiled by the left-leaning Center for American Progress, 31.4% of Nevada’s schoolteachers missed more 
than 10 days of school during the 2009-2010 school year. In fact, schoolteachers nationwide miss work 77% more often than the 
average for full-time salaried workers.1 This alarming trend got even worse during the pandemic, with 72% of schools reporting an 
increase in teacher absenteeism in 2022.2 

This chronic absenteeism among schoolteachers has extremely detrimental effects on the academic development of students, as 
research shows that students generally fail to learn new material on days when their regular teacher is absent from the classroom. 
With only 180 days available for instruction, 10 days of teacher absence represents 5.6% of the school year that is essentially lost 
due to absenteeism.

Key Points

An alarming amount of teacher absences are discretionary. Figures show that teachers are most frequently 
absent from work on Mondays and Fridays – indicating a desire to enjoy longer blocks of leisure time – and that a 
majority of teacher absences are just short of the length that would require a doctor’s note.3

The financial costs of teacher absenteeism are large. While the impact of teacher absenteeism on student 
achievement should be the primary focus, chronic absenteeism also has a heavy financial impact resulting from 
additional administrative costs and the costs of retaining substitute teachers. Nationwide, these costs may reach as 
high as $25 billion annually, according to some estimates.4

Students fail to learn when their regular teacher is not in the classroom. Two separate longitudinal studies 
conducted at Harvard5 and Duke6 universities show that students achieve at significantly lower rates when their 
teacher is absent more than 10 days during a school year. The studies suggest that teacher absenteeism may be a 
leading cause for low student achievement, particularly in urban school districts.

Recommendations

Limit availability of leave-time provisions. Academic research shows a positive correlation between the availability 
of leave-time provisions for teachers and their rate of absenteeism.7 In other words, teachers tend to use more leave 
time when it is offered.

Nevada school districts award teachers far more general leave days per school year than other prominent school 
districts nationwide. In Clark County, for instance, teachers receive 15 general leave days per year while school 
districts in Los Angeles, New York City, San Francisco and other large, urban areas limit general leave days to 10 per 
year8– an amount that should also be suitable in Nevada.

Teacher 
Absenteeism

1 Raegen Miller, “Teacher Absence as a Leading Indicator of Student 
Achievement,” Center for American Progress, November 2012.
2 U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Statistics, 2022 
School Pulse Panel.
3 Susan Rhodes and Richard Steers, Managing Employee Absenteeism, 
1990, MA: Addison-Wesley Publishing.

4 Sidney Brown and Anethia Arnell, “Measuring the Effect Teacher 
Absenteeism Has on Student Achievement at A ‘Urban but not too 
urban’ Title I Elementary School, International Journal of Humanities and 
Social Science, Vol. 2, No. 17 (2012), pp. 172-183.
5 Raegen Miller et al., “Do Teacher Absences Impact Student 
Achievement? Longitudinal Evidence from One Urban School District,” 



85

Offer bonuses for perfect attendance at work. Bonuses for perfect or near-perfect attendance have been proven 
to reduce teacher absenteeism. When such bonuses were offered to teachers in Florida in the late 1980s, teacher 
absenteeism declined by 20%.9 Further, the cost of bonuses is offset by a reduced need for retaining substitute 
teachers.
 
Require teachers to call their principle prior to any absence. Research shows that indirect reporting mechanisms 
for work absences, such as a centralized reporting center, only encourage absenteeism. When teachers are required 
to report absences directly to their principle by telephone, absenteeism declines precipitously. 

NBER Working Paper 13356, August 2007.
6 Charles Clotfelter et al., “Are Teacher Absences Worth Worrying About 
in the U.S.?” NBER Working Paper 13648, November 2007.
7 Ronald Ehrenberg et al., “School District Leave Policies, Teacher 
Absenteeism, and Student Achievement,” Journal of Human Resources, 
Vol. 26, No. 1 (1991), pp. 72-105.

8 Ginger Moored, “A Closer Look at Teacher Leave Benefits: An Apples to 
Apples Comparison,” National Council on Teacher Quality, August 2012.
9 Nancy White, “Cut Sick-Pay a Day: An Incentive Plan to Reduce 
Teacher Absenteeism,” Nova University, 1990.



86
Source: Raegen Miller, “Teacher Absence as a Leading Indicator of Student Achievement,” Center for American Progress, November 2012.

State Mean Number of 
Schools in Dataset

Mean RankMedian

AK 
AL 
AR 
AZ 
CA 
CO 
CT 
DE 
FL 
GA 
HI 
IA 
ID 
IL 
IN 
KS 
KY 
LA 
MA
MD
ME
MI
MN
MO
MS
MT
NC
ND
NE
NH
NJ
NM
NV
NY
OH
OK
OR
PA
RI
SC
SD
TN
TX
UT
VA
VT
WA
WI
WV
WY

40.2
40.5
48.5
34.1
32.9
42.7
38.3
23.6
29.1
34.1
49.6
39.1
41.4
31.7
44.7
36.1
37.4
38.3
36.3
35.5
33.6
45.6
42.3
35.0
32.6
31.1
37.4
29.7
33.3
39.8
32.5
47.5
31.4
42.3
40.9
30.6
48.0
36.2
50.2
33.8
23.2
30.5
33.7
20.9
37.7
35.4
44.9
37.0
45.1
41.5

45.6
42.2
48.5
32.5
29.4
39.5
34.0
20.3
28.6
33.1
60.9
36.9
42.9
27.8
46.2
34.9
34.3
37.9
33.9
33.9
32.5
44.4
38.7
30.0
29.0
27.5
36.8
25.7
30.9
38.0
26.9
50.0
29.1
39.5
38.9
27.3
47.4
33.3
51.6
32.8
22.0
31.2
28.9
17.8
36.6
29.9
46.5
33.3
46.6
40.0

201
1,113
548
1,058
5,907
1,178
713
157
2,865
1,922
207
564
395
2,255
1,170
756
827
1,046
1,060
1,247
410
1,749
864
1,215
689
366
2,033
243
576
281
1,477
504
492
1,778
1,936
937
831
1,940
208
955
319
1,360
5,043
553
1,539
138
1,280
1,139
577
216

17
16
3
33
38
10
21
48
47
32
2
19
14
41
9
28
24
20
26
29
36
6
11
31
39
43
23
46
37
18
40
5
42
12
15
44
4
27
1
34
49
45
35
50
22
30
8
25
7
13

Percentage of teachers missing more than 10 days, 
By state, FY 2010




