Teacher Absenteeism

According to statistics compiled by the left-leaning Center for American Progress, 31.4% of Nevada's schoolteachers missed more than 10 days of school during the 2009-2010 school year. In fact, schoolteachers nationwide miss work 77% more often than the average for full-time salaried workers.¹ This alarming trend got even worse during the pandemic, with 72% of schools reporting an increase in teacher absenteeism in 2022.²

This chronic absenteeism among schoolteachers has extremely detrimental effects on the academic development of students, as research shows that students generally fail to learn new material on days when their regular teacher is absent from the classroom. With only 180 days available for instruction, 10 days of teacher absence represents 5.6% of the school year that is essentially lost due to absenteeism.

Key Points

An alarming amount of teacher absences are discretionary. Figures show that teachers are most frequently absent from work on Mondays and Fridays – indicating a desire to enjoy longer blocks of leisure time – and that a majority of teacher absences are just short of the length that would require a doctor's note.³

The financial costs of teacher absenteeism are large. While the impact of teacher absenteeism on student achievement should be the primary focus, chronic absenteeism also has a heavy financial impact resulting from additional administrative costs and the costs of retaining substitute teachers. Nationwide, these costs may reach as high as \$25 billion annually, according to some estimates.⁴

Students fail to learn when their regular teacher is not in the classroom. Two separate longitudinal studies conducted at Harvard⁵ and Duke⁶ universities show that students achieve at significantly lower rates when their teacher is absent more than 10 days during a school year. The studies suggest that teacher absenteeism may be a leading cause for low student achievement, particularly in urban school districts.

Recommendations

Limit availability of leave-time provisions. Academic research shows a positive correlation between the availability of leave-time provisions for teachers and their rate of absenteeism.⁷ In other words, teachers tend to use more leave time when it is offered.

Nevada school districts award teachers far more general leave days per school year than other prominent school districts nationwide. In Clark County, for instance, teachers receive 15 general leave days per year while school districts in Los Angeles, New York City, San Francisco and other large, urban areas limit general leave days to 10 per year⁸– an amount that should also be suitable in Nevada.

 ⁴ Sidney Brown and Anethia Arnell, "Measuring the Effect Teacher Absenteeism Has on Student Achievement at A 'Urban but not too urban' Title I Elementary School, International Journal of Humanities and Social Science, Vol. 2, No. 17 (2012), pp. 172–183.
 ⁵ Raegen Miller et al., "Do Teacher Absences Impact Student Achievement? Longitudinal Evidence from One Urban School District,"

¹Raegen Miller, "Teacher Absence as a Leading Indicator of Student Achievement," Center for American Progress, November 2012.

 $^{^2}$ U.S. Department of Education, Institute of Education Statistics, 2022 School Pulse Panel.

³ Susan Rhodes and Richard Steers, Managing Employee Absenteeism, 1990, MA: Addison-Wesley Publishing.

Offer bonuses for perfect attendance at work. Bonuses for perfect or near-perfect attendance have been proven to reduce teacher absenteeism. When such bonuses were offered to teachers in Florida in the late 1980s, teacher absenteeism declined by 20%.⁹ Further, the cost of bonuses is offset by a reduced need for retaining substitute teachers.

Require teachers to call their principle prior to any absence. Research shows that indirect reporting mechanisms for work absences, such as a centralized reporting center, only encourage absenteeism. When teachers are required to report absences directly to their principle by telephone, absenteeism declines precipitously.

NBER Working Paper 13356, August 2007.

Vol. 26, No. 1 (1991), pp. 72-105.

⁸ Ginger Moored, "A Closer Look at Teacher Leave Benefits: An Apples to Apples Comparison," National Council on Teacher Quality, August 2012.
⁹ Nancy White, "Cut Sick-Pay a Day: An Incentive Plan to Reduce Teacher Absenteeism," Nova University, 1990.

 ⁶ Charles Clotfelter et al., "Are Teacher Absences Worth Worrying About in the U.S.?" NBER Working Paper 13648, November 2007.
 ⁷ Ronald Ehrenberg et al., "School District Leave Policies, Teacher Absenteeism, and Student Achievement," Journal of Human Resources,

Percentage of teachers missing more than 10 days, By state, FY 2010

State	Mean	Median	Number of Schools in Dataset	Mean Rank
AK	40.2	45.6	201	17
AL	40.5	42.2	1,113	16
AR	48.5	48.5	548	3
AZ	34.1	32.5	1,058	33
CA	32.9	29.4	5,907	38
CO	42.7	39.5	1,178	10
СТ	38.3	34.0	713	21
DE	23.6	20.3	157	48
FL	29.1	28.6	2,865	47
GA	34.1	33.1	1,922	32
HI	49.6	60.9	207	2
IA	39.1	36.9	564	19
ID	41.4	42.9	395	14
IL	31.7	27.8	2,255	41
IN	44.7	46.2	1,170	9
KS	36.1	34.9	756	28
КҮ	37.4	34.3	827	24
LA	38.3	37.9	1,046	20
MA	36.3	33.9	1,060	26
MD	35.5	33.9	1,247	29
ME	33.6	32.5	410	36
MI	45.6	44.4	1,749	6
MN	42.3	38.7	864	11
MO	35.0	30.0	1,215	31
MS	32.6	29.0	689	39
MT	31.1	27.5	366	43
NC	37.4	36.8	2,033	23
ND	29.7	25.7	243	46
NE	33.3	30.9	576	37
NH	39.8	38.0	281	18
NJ	32.5	26.9	1,477	40
NM	47.5	50.0	504	5
NV	31.4	29.1	492	42
NY	42.3	39.5	1,778	12
ОН	40.9	38.9	1,936	15
OK	30.6	27.3	937	44
OR	48.0	47.4	831	4
PA	36.2	33.3	1,940	27
RI	50.2	51.6	208	1
SC	33.8	32.8	955	34
SD	23.2	22.0	319	49
TN	30.5	31.2	1,360	45
ТХ	33.7	28.9	5,043	35
UT	20.9	17.8	553	50
VA	37.7	36.6	1,539	22
VT	35.4	29.9	138	30
WA	44.9	46.5	1,280	8
WI	37.0	33.3	1,139	25
WV	45.1	46.6	577	7
WY	41.5	40.0	216	13
VVI	+1.0	-0.0	210	10

Source: Raegen Miller, "Teacher Absence as a Leading Indicator of Student Achievement," Center for American Progress, November 2012. 86